

No. 12-71

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

THE STATE OF ARIZONA, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

THE INTER TRIBAL COUNCIL OF ARIZONA, INC., *et al.*,  
and JESUS M. GONZALEZ, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

---

---

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE  
LATINOJUSTICE PRLDEF, NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF LATINO ELECTED AND  
APPOINTED OFFICIALS EDUCATIONAL  
FUND, ASIAN AMERICAN JUSTICE  
CENTER, ASIAN LAW CAUCUS, ASIAN  
PACIFIC AMERICAN LEGAL CENTER, ET AL.,  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

---

MICHAEL DORE  
*Counsel of Record*  
CATHERINE WEISS  
NATALIE J. KRANER  
LAWRENCE BLUESTONE  
ROBERT J. MENENDEZ, JR.  
LOWENSTEIN SANDLER LLP  
65 Livingston Avenue  
Roseland, New Jersey 07068  
973-597-2500  
mdore@lowenstein.com  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

January 24, 2013  
(corrected)

*(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)*

---

---

---

---

JUAN CARTAGENA  
JOSE L. PEREZ  
LATINOJUSTICE PRLDEF  
99 Hudson Street, 14th Floor  
New York, New York 10013  
212-219-3360

MEE MOUA  
MEREDITH S.H. HIGASHI  
JEANETTE Y. LEE  
TERRY AO MINNIS  
ASIAN AMERICAN JUSTICE CENTER  
Member of the Asian American  
Center for Advancing Justice  
1140 Connecticut Avenue NW  
Suite 1400  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
202-296-2300

HYEON-JU RHO  
WINIFRED KAO  
CAROLYN HSU  
ASIAN LAW CAUCUS  
Member of the Asian American  
Center for Advancing Justice  
55 Columbus Avenue  
San Francisco, California 94111  
415-896-1701

EUGENE LEE  
ASIAN PACIFIC AMERICAN  
LEGAL CENTER  
Member of the Asian American  
Center for Advancing Justice  
1145 Wilshire Blvd., 2nd Floor  
Los Angeles, California 90017  
213-977-7500

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. PROPOSITION 200 IS PART OF A LEGACY OF LAWS AND VOTER RESTRICTIONS THAT TARGET ARIZONA'S IMMIGRANTS AND ADVERSELY IMPACT ITS LARGE POPULATION OF NATURALIZED CITIZENS, MOST OF WHOM ARE LATINO OR ASIAN. ....	4
II. PROPOSITION 200 IMPOSES UNIQUE BURDENS ON ARIZONA'S NATURALIZED CITIZENS IN EXERCISING THEIR FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO REGISTER TO VOTE. ....	8
A. Presentation of a Certificate of Naturalization or the "Number of the Certificate of Naturalization" Creates Undue Burdens on Naturalized Citizens. ....	12
1. Proposition 200 Mandates In-Person "Presentation" of Naturalization Documents for Naturalized Citizens.....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
2. The Alternative of Providing the “Number of the Certificate of Naturalization” Results in the Automatic Rejection of a Voter Registration Application. ....	17
3. The State’s Post Hoc Attempt To Cure This Faulty System by Requiring Verifiable Alien Registration Numbers Does Not Lift the Unreasonable Burdens on Naturalized Citizens.....	18
B. Many Naturalized Citizens Carry “Type F” Driver’s Licenses, Which Are Rejected Under Proposition 200. ....	22
C. Most Naturalized Citizens Do Not Hold U.S. Passports, and This Document Is Difficult and Costly To Obtain.....	25
D. Proposition 200 Leaves Derivative Citizens Without Adequate Means To Register To Vote. ....	26
III. PROPOSITION 200 CONFLICTS WITH THE CENTRAL PURPOSE OF THE NVRA, AS DEMONSTRATED BY ITS IMPACT ON NATURALIZED CITIZENS. ....	28
A. Through the NVRA, Congress Intended to Create a Uniform and Non-Discriminatory Mail-in Voter Registration System.....	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Proposition 200 Creates a Discriminatory and Non-Uniform Voter Registration System That Places Distinct Burdens on Naturalized Citizens. ....	31
CONCLUSION .....	34
APPENDIX: LIST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012) .....	6
<i>Boustani v. Blackwell</i> , 460 F. Supp. 2d 822 (N.D. Ohio 2006) .....	15
<i>Drakes v. Aschcroft</i> , 323 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2003).....	26
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990) .....	16, 20
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012) (en banc).....	32
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , No. 2:06-cv-001268-ROS (D. Ariz. July 22, 2008) .....	passim
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006).....	32
<i>Luria v. United States</i> , 231 U.S. 9 (1913).....	1
<i>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156 (1972).....	16, 20
<i>Staub v. City of Baxley</i> , 355 U.S. 313 (1958).....	16, 20
<i>Truax v. Raich</i> , 239 U.S. 33 (1915) .....	6
<i>United States v. Florida</i> , 870 F. Supp. 2d 1346 (S.D. Fla. June 28, 2012) .....	31
 <b>FEDERAL STATUTES</b>	
8 U.S.C. § 1431 .....	26-27
18 U.S.C. § 1426(h) .....	13
42 U.S.C. § 15322 .....	30
Child Citizenship Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-396, §§ 101 & 104 .....	26, 27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99–603, 100 Stat 3359 (Nov. 6, 1986) (codified in scattered sections of Title 8).....	9
National Voter Registration Act of 1993 (NVRA), 42 U.S.C. § 1973gg <i>et seq.</i> (2006).....	passim

**FEDERAL REGULATIONS AND AGENCY  
MATERIALS**

8 C.F.R. § 338.3 .....	21
Department of Homeland Security, Form G-1055, Fee Schedule (revised Nov. 23, 2010), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.uscis.gov/files/form/g-1055.pdf">http://www.uscis.gov/files/form/g-1055.pdf</a> .....	16-17, 28
Department of Homeland Security, <i>Profiles on Naturalized Citizens: 2011</i> , <a href="http://www.dhs.gov/profiles-naturalized-citizens-2011-1">http://www.dhs.gov/profiles-naturalized-citizens-2011-1</a> (last visited, Jan. 18, 2013).....	7
Department of Homeland Security, Office of Immigration Statistics, Population Estimates: Estimates of the Legal Permanent Resident Population in 2011, at 2 (July 2012) <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.dhs.gov/xlibrary/assets/statistics/">http://www.dhs.gov/xlibrary/assets/statistics/</a> .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>American Community Survey</i> , <a href="http://www.census.gov/acs/www/">http://www.census.gov/acs/www/</a> (last visited, Jan. 14, 2013) .....	7, 8
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>The Foreign-Born Population in the United States: 2010</i> , <a href="http://www.census.gov/prod/2012pubs/acs-19.pdf">http://www.census.gov/prod/2012pubs/acs-19.pdf</a> (last visited, Jan. 14, 2013) .....	25
U.S. Dep't of State, <i>First Time Applicants</i> , <a href="http://travel.state.gov/passport/get/first/first_830.html">http://travel.state.gov/passport/get/first/first_830.html</a> (last visited, Dec. 28, 2012) .....	25
U.S. Dep't of State, <i>Passport Statistics</i> , <a href="http://travel.state.gov/passport/ppi/stats/stats_890.html">http://travel.state.gov/passport/ppi/stats/stats_890.html</a> (last visited, Jan. 14, 2013) .....	25
U.S. Dep't State, <i>Processing Times</i> , <a href="http://travel.state.gov/passport/processing/processing_1740.html">http://travel.state.gov/passport/processing/processing_1740.html</a> (last visited Dec. 27, 2012) .....	26
 <b>FEDERAL LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS</b>	
139 Cong. Rec. H2264-03 (May 5, 1993) .....	32
139 Cong. Rec. S5744-01 (May 11, 1993) .....	29
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 103-66, <i>reprinted in</i> 1993 U.S.C.C.A.N. 140 (Apr. 28, 1993) .....	32



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
H.R. Rep. No. 103-9, <i>reprinted in</i> 1993 U.S.C.C.A.N. 105 (Feb. 2, 1993).....	28, 29, 30, 31
S. Rep. No. 103-6, <i>reprinted in</i> 1993 WL 54278 (Feb. 25, 1993).....	30-31
Statement of President Clinton on the Child Citizenship Act of 2000, 2000 WL 1618478 (Oct. 31, 2000) .....	26-27

**STATE STATUTES AND MATERIALS**

A. 69, 119th Sess. (S.C. 2011).....	6
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-134 .....	23
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-166 .....	passim
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-152 .....	4
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-579 .....	4
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 46-140.01 .....	4
Ariz. Dep't of Transp., <i>New to Arizona?</i> , <a href="http://www.azdot.gov/mvd/azwelcome.asp">http://www.azdot.gov/mvd/azwelcom e.asp</a> (last visited Jan. 4, 2013) .....	23
Arizona Dep't of State, <i>County Recorder and Election Offices</i> , <a href="http://www.azsos.gov/election/count&lt;br/&gt;y.htm">http://www.azsos.gov/election/count y.htm</a> (last visited Dec. 27, 2012) .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Ariz. Office of the Att’y Gen. Op. No. I05-001, Identification Requirements for Voter Registration (Feb. 4, 2005), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.azag.gov/sites/default/files/sites/all/docs/Opinions/2005/I05-001.pdf">https://www.azag.gov/sites/default/files/sites/all/docs/Opinions/2005/I05-001.pdf</a> .....	22
Arizona Secretary of State, Election Procedures Manual (Oct. 2007) .....	passim
H.B. 56, 2011 Reg. Sess. (Ala. 2011) .....	6
H.B. 497, 2011 Gen. Sess., (Utah 2011) .....	6
S.B. 1070, 49th Leg., 2d Reg. Sess. (Ariz. 2010) .....	6
Senate Enrolled Act No. 590, 117th Sess. (Ind. 2011) .....	6

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Asian American Center for Advancing Justice, <i>A Community of Contrasts</i> , <a href="http://www.advancingjustice.org/pdf/Community_of_Contrast.pdf">http://www.advancingjustice.org/pdf/Community_of_Contrast.pdf</a> (last visited, Jan. 14, 2013) .....	8
Brennan Center for Justice, <i>Election 2012: Voting Laws Roundup</i> (Oct. 16, 2012), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.brennancenter.org/content/resource/2012_summary_of_voting_law_changes/#_edn2">http://www.brennancenter.org/content/resource/2012_summary_of_voting_law_changes/#_edn2</a> (last visited Jan. 15, 2013) .....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
David A. Isaacson, <i>Correcting Anomalies in the United States Law of Citizenship by Descent</i> , 47 Ariz. L. Rev. 313 (2005).....	27
Immigration Direct, <i>N-600: Processing Time</i> , <a href="http://kb.immigrationdirect.com/Knowledgebase/N-600-processing-time">http://kb.immigrationdirect.com/Knowledgebase/N-600-processing-time</a> (last visited, Jan. 4, 2013) .....	28
Lee J. Terán, <i>Mexican Children of U.S. Citizens: “Viges Prin” and Other Tales of Challenges to Asserting Acquired U.S. Citizenship</i> , 14 Scholar 583 (2012) .....	27
Sperling’s Best Places, <i>Transportation in Arizona</i> , <a href="http://www.bestplaces.net/transportation/state/arizona">http://www.bestplaces.net/transportation/state/arizona</a> (last visited Jan. 4, 2013) .....	23
Manual Pastor & Jared Sanchez, Center for the Study of Immigrant Integration, <i>Rock the (Naturalized) Vote: the Size and Location of the Recently Naturalized Voting Age Citizen Population</i> (Oct. 2012), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://csii.usc.edu/documents/Naturalization_and_Voting_Age_Population_web.pdf">http://csii.usc.edu/documents/Naturalization_and_Voting_Age_Population_web.pdf</a> .....	6-7, 8
